INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
FOR MOUNTING
LUVERNE STEP BUMPERS - F9906S, F9908DC, Fg910DC
TO 1999 AND NEWER F-250 & F-350 HEAVY DUTY FORD PICKUPS
1. BEFORE STARTING THE INSTALLATION OF THE BUMPER, READ OVER THESE INSTRUCTIONS TO
BECOME BASICALLY FAMILIAR WITH THE INSTALLATION PROCEDURE.
BUMPER HITCH BAR MOUNTING HOLES FORD FRAME MOUNTING HOLE

USE: (4) 1/2-13 X 1-3/4 HEX BOLTS USE: (4) 9/16-12 X 1-3/4 HEX BOLTS
(4) 1/2-13 HEX NUTS (4) 9/16-12 HEX NUTS
(4) 1/2 LOCK WASHERS (4) 9/16 LOCK WASHERS

OUTSIDE
FRAME

QUTSIDE
HITCH BAR BRACE MOUNTING HOLE, FRAME
8706S USE:
(2; 9/16-12 X 1-3/4 HEX BOLTS
(2) 9/16—12 HEX NUTS
—————— 2) 9/16 LOCK WASHERS
9708DC T flg 1 £4; 9/16 FLAT WASHERS
e
9710DC ISy BRACE MOUNTING HOLE, BUMPER

USE: (2) 1/2-13 X 1-3/4 HEX BOLTS
(2) 1/2-13 FLANGE NUTS
(2) 1/2 FLAT WASHERS

2. ATTACH THE BUMPER MOUNTING BRACKETS TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE TRUCK FRAME AS SHOWN
IN FIGURE 1 & 2, USING THE FASTENERS SPECIFIED. DO NOT TIGHTEN THE BOLTS AT THIS TIME.

3. LIFT THE BUMPER INTO POSITION SO THAT THE MOUNTING BRACKETS ARE TO THE OUTSIDE OF
THE HITCH BAR, AND FASTEN WITH THE BOLTS, NUTS, AND WASHERS AS SPECIFIED IN FIG. 1.

4, IF YOU ARE INSTALLING A 10" DROP CENTER, INSTALL THE FRAME BRACES AT THIS TIME. REMOVE
THE NUT FROM THE LOWER BOLT THAT ATTACHES THE HITCH BAR TO THE SHELL, AND INSTALL
THE BRACE ON THAT BOLT AS SHOWN IN FIGS. 1 & 4 AND REINSTALL THE NUT. FASTEN THE
UPPER END OF THE BRACES TO THE BOTTOM OF THE FRAME FLANGE WITH THE FASTENERS
SPECIFIED IN FIGS. 1 & 4.

5. ADJUST THE BUMPER SO IT IS LEVEL FROM END TO END AND FROM FRONT TO BACK, AND
TIGHTEN ALL BOLTS SECURELY.

6. WIRE THE LICENSE PLATE LIGHT HARNESS INTO THE VEHICLE WIRING HARNESS BY CUTTING THE
VEHICLE LICENSE PLATE WIRES APPROX. 3" FROM THE CONNECTION. STRIP ABOUT A 1/4" OF THE
INSULATION FROM THE END OF THE WIRES. ATTACH THE ENDS OF THE LICENSE PLATE LIGHT
WIRE HARNESS TO THE END OF THE VEHICLE WIRE HARNESS AND CRIMP THE CONNECTORS.

7. ATTACH THE WIRE LOOM TO THE BACK OF THE CENTER PANEL WITH THE SELF ADHESIVE WIRE
HARNESS CLIPS. HOLD THE WIRE LOOM APPROX. 1" BELOW THE TOP LIP AND SET THE HOOK OF
THE CLIP OVER THE WIRE LOOM AND PRESS INTO PLACE. SPACE THE CLIPS APPROX. 12" APART.
THE MOUNTING SURFACE SHOULD BE CLEAN, DRY AND WARM FOR BEST ADHESION.

T — REVISED 14NOVB89 LVL A
IMERS Braades, 50 67005 120905 SHEET 1 02/98




'Vid .1 'dVNS — Sld FI0H 1 9¥LENT oe
AOVHE - FOVIOVA HANZLSVA 1 126021 62
dr1D SSINYVH F¥IM 2 92EE01 02
FOVYd FNVAEL 2 616021 iz
1V1d 2/1 — NEHSVAM 2 a11001 9z
664 'HT — 13¥ovyd DNILNNOW I £06021 sz
664 'HY — LANOVHE DNILNNOW 1 208021 ve
08880 "AOYNOVA HANZLSY 1 g10021 €z
¥id ,2/1-1 'onld I10H i ¥g2201 2z
MIUOS FLVId FSNIOI 2 £00001 12
LON NOISNVAX3 D1LSV1d 2 041001 0z
MD01 AONVIA £1-2/1 — LN ¥ £21001 61
¥/e=1 X e1-2/1 — L10d aH XIH 2 048001 g1
¥/1-1 X €1-2/1 - L1068 aH 114 2 61201 L1
¥/1-1 X £1-2/1 — IT08 D40 2 LA )| 91
000T¥8 — TVOIA ALIDVAYD 1 90EE0] g1
0a80¥8 — TVOEA ALIDVAVD 1 LOEEOT ¥1
S90%6 — TVO3A ALIDVAVD I ZEEE0T £l
TVOHA WARIVIOEIA 1 154801 2l
dNV1 ELVId OI1T — SSANMVH 3dIM 1 gIeEnt 1
ARV A1V1d 3SNIDIT 2 91EEDT o1
30ITdS ¥IINED - dOl ¥3IdKNE 1 181201 6
H1 'G3HOLON — dOL ¥AdWNHE 1 geL0z1 8
HY - dOL ¥3dWnd 1 BLOZOT L
2a01¥6 — ¥VE HOLIH 1 685021 9
DORO¥6 — HUVE HOLIH 1 SBg0Z1 g
S06 - ¥VE HOLH 1 050651 v
MOVId 'DQ01P8 — TIFHS ¥ddKNE 1 148021
AN0¥HD 'Da01¥8 — TIFHS ¥IJWNE 1 295021 £
MOV '0as0¥6 — TIAHS ¥AJNNE 1 186021
ANOYHD 'DaB0¥E — TIAHS ¥AJWNE 1 285021 z
MOV 'dSP086D — TIAHS dAJWNE 1 8E6021
FAOUHD ‘08808680 — TIAHS ¥IAdNNG 1 L28021 1
NOILJI¥OS3q ‘ALb Il ‘oN Luvd ||| WALl

[1sIT sidvd E0IANES |

2 02/98

REVISED 14NOVOB LVL A

120905 SHEET

E

TRUCK EQUIPRIENT
(A LUVERNE Company)

{
1200 E. Birch St

Brandon, S0 57005

EL

| oasoie — ‘oN TaGOM |

291y




